
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), Gillies, 

Hayes, Hunter, Looker, Mason, Mercer, Orrell, Pavlovic, 
Reid, Richardson, Taylor and Wells 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6 March 2018 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 

December 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5:00pm on Monday 5 March 2018.  
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 



 

can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting e.g. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Animal Welfare Licensing Policy (Pages 7 - 106) 
 This report seeks Members support for the approval of the 

council’s Licensing Policy which relates to Animal Welfare 
Licensing.  It advises of the consultation undertaken and the 
amendments made to the draft policy following the consultation.    
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 E-mail – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 12 December 2017 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Crisp, Hayes, 
Hunter, Looker, Mason, Mercer, Orrell, Reid, 
Richardson, Taylor and Wells 

Apologies Councillors Funnell, Gillies and Pavlovic 

 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of Annex 1 of 
agenda item 5 on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to any individual, information 
which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
and information relating  to the financial or business 
affairs of an individual(s). This information is classed 
as exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 

November 2017 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Members were given an overview of the report. This included an 
officer update relating to an e mail dated 22nd November 2017 
received from Neil McGonigle of Uber Britannia Limited 
regarding a data breach. 
 
It was reported that there had been 12 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 8 
spoke in objection.   
 
Cllr Stuart Rawlings spoke as a Member of the Staffing and 
Urgency Committee at which the Uber licence was considered 
previously. He expressed concern regarding the number of 
complaints made against Uber and suggested that some of this 
detailed information was missing from the report presented to 
Members. 
 
Saf Din, Chair of the York Hackney Carriage Drivers Association 
spoke in objection.  In his view Uber had abused their position 
by allowing other Uber out of town vehicles to work in York, 
breached traffic rules, and failed to clarify with him who the 
customers’ contract was with when travelling with Uber.   
Saf Din handed in a petition containing 1397 signatures.The 
petition asks City of York Council to restrict vehicles licensed by 
oth
[...]
Councillor for Clifton spoke in objection. 
In his view Uber Britannia Limited failed the fit and proper test 
for the licence and he added that the data breach may have 
included people living in York. He also referred to the alleged 
use by Uber of specialist software to restrict access to data 
when regulatory checks were carried out by authorities. 
 
Neil McGonigle, Uber Head of Cities, North of England spoke in 
support.  He stated that there had been an increase in the 
number of people using their service in York, increasingly by 
international visitors to the city. He explained: 

 the use of information in the app and the ability to track 
journeys via the app 

 the measures taken by the company when Uber drivers had 
been caught plying for hire  

 that the company worked with licensing authorities to resolve 
such actions. 

 
In response to Member questions, Mr McGonigle and the Uber 
legal representative present at the meeting clarified: 

 Who the customer contracts for bookings and transportation 
were with. 

 That the responsibility for undertaking driver DBS checks lies 
with the licensing authority.  

 

Page 3



 The driver checks undertaken by Uber are validated via 
technology. 

 28,000 people had used the app in York during the last three 
months. 

 There are 10 Uber drivers licensed in York, (later corrected 
by the Licensing Officer that there are six). 

 Customer payment is to a specific Uber company from which 
Uber take their fee and pay the driver. 

 The obligation for vehicle checks is with the Uber driver. 

 An administrative error made by Sheffield City Council was 
the reason for the suspension of the Uber operator licence in 
Sheffield. 

 The company’s use of map routes and surcharges. 

 The Directors of Uber Britannia Limited are also Directors of 
Uber London Limited. 

 
 

10. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF PRIVATE HIRE 
OPERATOR LICENCE BY UBER BRITANNIA LIMITED  
 
Members considered a report which sought determination of an 
application for the renewal of a Private Hire Operators Licence 
which had been made under Section 55, Part 2 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, in respect of 
Uber Britannia Limited (Uber) to operate from Tower Court, 
Oakdale Road, Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4WL. 
 
In response to Member questions Officers clarified: 

 City of York Council does not give preferential treatment to 
Uber 

 The App Platform used by Uber could not be considered as 
part of the Committee decision. 

 The contract between the driver , the operator and the 
customer  is no different to the situation  for other licensed 
drivers in the city who work for an operating company. 

 The data breach is a relevant consideration in determining 
whether Uber remain “fit and proper” to hold a licence. 
Members were advised that the investigation into the data 
breach by the Information Commissioner’s Office was not yet 
concluded. 

 Detail about the complaints against Uber in York was given. 
Members were referred to the information included in Annex 
4 of the report. 

Page 4



 If the application for the licence was refused, this would not 
stop Uber drivers licensed outside of the authority area 
working in York. 

 As the Licensing Authority, City of York Council undertakes 
relevant safety checks on drivers. 

 The law relating to the “fit and proper” test and Wednesbury 
reasonableness.  

 
During debate Members raised the following issues: 

 Concern regarding the data breach in respect of Uber user 
data, from which there were serious potential consequences 
to those members of the public in York who had entrusted 
their personal information to Uber.  

 Concern that despite an admission that Uber was aware of 
the data breach in late 2016, there was a failure to inform the 
relevant authorities, including the Licensing Authority, of the 
breach in a timely manner, contrary to information laws.  

 Concern in respect of the increase in complaints received by 
the Licensing Authority regarding private hire vehicles driving 
in York which were operated by Uber.  

 There was no clear information about how Uber carried out 
checks on drivers and their vehicles.  

 
Members considered the following options: 
 
Option 1  
Grant the licence, with the standard licence conditions attached, 
for a period of 5 years in accordance with the 1976 Act. 
 
Option 2  
Grant the licence, with the standard licence conditions attached, 
and/or other conditions that are considered appropriate and for 
a lesser period if considered appropriate by the Committee in 
accordance with S55 to the 1976 Act. 
 
Option 3 
Refuse the application if satisfied having regard to the facts sets 
out in the application and this report that any of the grounds set 
out in Section 62 are made out. 
 
Following consideration of the options, it was: 
 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 3, Uber Britannia 
Limited’s (Uber) application for the renewal of a Private Hire 

Page 5



Operators Licence be refused, and pursuant to S.62 this was on 
the following grounds: 
 
Reasons: 
 

i. S.62 (b) of the 1976 Act: any conduct on the part of the 
operator which appears to the district council to render 
him unfit to hold an operator’s licence IN THAT  
 
Within the last year (22 November 2017) the applicant 
admitted in writing to the Licensing Authority that a 
significant data breach occurred in respect of Uber user 
data. The compromised data included some personal 
information of 57 million Uber users around the world, 
including names, email addresses and mobile phone 
numbers. There are serious potential consequences of a 
data breach of this magnitude to those members of the 
public in York who entrust their personal information to a 
licensed operator. It is understood that the data breach is 
presently being investigated by the Information 
Commissioner’s Office. It is of concern to the Licensing 
Authority that despite an admission that the applicant was 
aware of this serious breach in late 2016, there was a 
failure to inform the relevant authorities, including the 
Licensing Authority, of this serious breach in a timely 
manner, contrary to information laws. Such conduct is 
considered to render the applicant unfit to hold an 
operator’s licence. 

 
ii. S.62 (d) of the 1976 Act: any other reasonable cause IN 

THAT 
 
Within the last year there has been an increase in 
complaints received by the Licensing Authority regarding 
private hire vehicles driving in York which are operated by 
the applicant. This trend is of sufficient concern to indicate 
that there are issues with the proper management of 
drivers by the applicant in its role as operator. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr H Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 
 

 
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

6 March  2018 

Report from the Assistant Director – Planning and Public Protection  
 

Animal Welfare Licensing Policy  
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks Members support for the approval of the council’s 

Licensing Policy which relates to Animal Welfare Licensing.  It advises 
of the consultation undertaken and the amendments made to the draft 
policy following the consultation.    

 
2. The report seeks a recommendation to the Executive that the policy be 

approved.  
 

Recommendations 
 
3. That Members approve Option 1 of this report and recommend to the 

Executive that the Licensing Policy be adopted.  
 
 Reason:  This will allow the Council to introduce a more comprehensive 

Licensing Policy relating to Animal Welfare Licensing.  
 
Background 
 
4. The Council issues licences for the following activities relating to the 

welfare of animals: 
 

 Animal boarding establishment licences 

 Dangerous wild animal licences 

 Dog breeding establishment licences 

 Horse riding establishment licences 

 Pet shop licences 

 Zoo licences  
 
5. The exhibit and training of any performin
[...]
 the Policy the Council will adopt these 
conditions.  In order to ensure consistent standards across the authority 
and fair trading, it is proposed that all existing establishments are given 
three years from the implementation date of this policy to upgrade their 
facilities if necessary to meet this new requirement.  A three year period 
has being deemed an appropriate timeframe; this may be extended in 
exceptional circumstances if a written request is made by the licence 
holder.  New applications received after the implementation of this 
policy will be expected to meet the new requirements.   

 
12. The proposed Licensing Policy can be found at Annex 1.  
 
Consultation 
 
13. An eight week public consultation took place in relation to the draft 

Animal Welfare Licensing Policy, from the 18 September to 13 
November 2017.    

 
14. Current licence holder and relevant agencies/organisation were 

consulted via the Council’s website and by direct mailing.  The list of 
consultees can be found at Annex 2.  

 
15. Six responses were received to the consultation.  Consolidating the 

policy is welcomed by consultees.  Some of the responses sought to 
impose more wide ranging controls that are not within the present 
legislation or power of the Council’s Licensing Authority to require.  
Other referenced the prospective regulations, and have been reassured 
that the policy would be updated to reflect any changes when the 
Regulations take effect.  The responses can be found at Annex 3.   

 
Options 
 
16. Option 1 – Approve the proposed Animal Welfare Licensing Policy and 

the draft standard conditions (attached at Annex 1). Recommend to the 
Executive that the Licensing Policy be adopted. 

 
17. Option 2 – Amend the proposed Animal Welfare Licensing Policy and 

draft standard conditions.  Recommend to the Executive that the 
amended Licensing Policy be adopted. 

 
 
 
 

Page 9



Analysis 
 
18. The Council currently licences the following animal welfar

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 6 March 2018 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Funnell (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Looker, Orrell, Pavlovic, 
Richardson, Taylor and Wells 

Apologies  Councillors Gillies, Hayes, Mason, Mercer 
and Reid 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 

December  2017 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
a matter within the general remit of the committee.  
 
 

14. ANIMAL WELFARE LICENSING POLICY  
 
Members considered a report seeking Members support for the 
approval of the council’s Licensing Policy which relates to 
Animal Welfare Licensing.  The report advised of the 
consultation undertaken and the amendments made to the draft 
policy following consultation.  The report sought a 
recommendation to the Executive that the policy be approved.  
  



The Licensing Manager gave a brief background to the report, 
noting the consultation responses. She advised that the 
Licensing team was currently awaiting new Regulations relating 
to animal welfare licensing to come into force. DEFRA had 
advised that the regulations should be in place later in the year 
and the Policy would be updated in accordance with the 
Regulations. The Committee would receive a report on the new 
regulations when they had been issued.  
  
The Licensing Manager outlined the two options to Members. In 
response to Member questions, the Licensing Manager clarified 
that: 

 There was a number of different animal licenses 

 Dates would be added to the policy following approval by the 
Executive 

 Animals in circuses were registered as performing animals in 
their home local authorities. The definition of a performing 
animal was explained  

 There needed to be evidence for irresponsible breeding of 
dogs and if proven, CYC would work with the Police and 
RSPCA to undertake checks   

 In York there was one licensed breeding premises on a farm 
and one in a private home 

 Licences were not required for dog walkers.  A licensing was 
required for home boarding as this was classed as a 
boarding establishment 

 
The Licensing Manager was asked and explained the definition 
of a hobby breeder to Members, noting that dog breeding was 
being covered by DEFRA in the new Regulations. She reported 
that there was one hobby breeder in York and a further person 
going through the process for this.  
  
Members welcomed the introduction of the policy. They 
considered the following options:  
  
Option 1 – Approve the proposed Animal Welfare Licensing 
Policy and the draft standard conditions (attached at Annex 1). 
Recommend to the Executive that the Licensing Policy be 
adopted. 
  
Option 2 – Amend the proposed Animal Welfare Licensing 
Policy and draft standard conditions.  Recommend to the 
Executive that the amended Licensing Policy be adopted. 
  



Resolved:  That; 
i. in accordance with Option 1, Members 

approve the proposed Animal Welfare 
Licensing Policy and the draft standard 
conditions (attached at Annex 1). 

ii. Members recommend to the Executive that the 
Licensing Policy be adopted. 

  
Reason:    This will allow the Council to introduce a more 

comprehensive Licensing Policy relating to Animal 
Welfare Licensing. 

 
 

15. CHAIR'S REMARKS  
 
MEMBER OPPORTUNITY TO VIEW EVENING ECONOMY 
 
The Licensing Manager invited Members to view the evening 
economy. This was welcomed by Members. The Licensing 
Manager undertook to liaise with Inspector Godfrey (North 
Yorkshire Police) and email dates to Members. 
 
TAXI DRIVER TEST 
 
The Chair reported that following representation at Full Council 
regarding the taxi driver test, a sample test and report would be 
brought to the next Committee meeting following the six month 
update of the test. The Chair explained the measures in place 
for the identification of applicants undertaking the taxi test. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr H Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 


